Edgar Filing: HUBSPOT INC - Form 8-K

HUBSPOT INC Form 8-K August 06, 2015

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): August 6, 2015

HUBSPOT, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE (State or other jurisdiction

001-36680 (Commission

20-2632791 (I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation)

File Number)

Identification No.)

Edgar Filing: HUBSPOT INC - Form 8-K

25 First Street, 2nd Floor

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02141
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, including area code (888) 482-7768

Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- "Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: HUBSPOT INC - Form 8-K

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On August 6, 2015 HubSpot, Inc. (the Company) issued a press release announcing its financial results and other information for the quarter ended June 30, 2015. The full text of the press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The information under this Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto, is intended to be furnished and shall not be deemed filed for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit

No. Description

99.1 Press Release of HubSpot, Inc. dated August 6, 2015.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

August 6, 2015 HubSpot, Inc.

By: /s/ John Kinzer Name: John Kinzer

Title: Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit

No. Description

99.1 Press release of HubSpot, Inc. dated August 6, 2015 nter"> (3)03/05/2017 Common Stock 5,333 5,333 D

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address Relationships

Director 10% Owner Officer Other

Jepperson Thomas C 333 SOUTH STATE STREET SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84145-0433

VP, General Counsel & Corp Sec

Signatures

Julie A. Wray, Attorney in Fact 12/11/2012

**Signature of Reporting Person Dat

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) As of December 10, 2012, I have 13,209.27 equivalent shares of stock in Questar's Employee Investment Plan. The number of equivalent shares will fluctuate as Questar's stock price changes; this fluctuation does not reflect any transactions that should be reported.
- Phantom stock units will be converted to cash per my elections on or within 5 years of my termination of employment (subject to 6-month delay if necessary to comply with IRC 409A), or upon my death or Disability.
- (3) The option vests in three annual installments beginning on March 5, 2011.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.

Reporting Owners 5